Form PTO-1595 9-09.02 To the Honorable Commissioner	09-17-2	DE 10661 00103 1011 2006	EET / tached original d	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ocuments or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies) Frederick Kudert Brent Lindberg Donald Warren Irvin Zimny Gerald Carlson Gordon Lane Michael Rodero Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at 3. Nature of conveyance: 	1022238 tached? □ Yes ⊠ No	Z. INAMA		eceiving party(ies) duits Nestle S.A.
 Assignment N Security Agreement Change Other				Country: <u>Switzerland</u> s(es) attached? 🗆 Yes – 🛛 No
 4. Application number(s) or patent If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No.(s) 	-	B. Pa	tent No.(s)	f the application is: <u>9/09/02</u>
 Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Name: <u>Denton L. Anderson</u> 	vhom correspondence	J		ations and patents involved:
Internal Address: <u>SHELDON &</u>	МАК		fee (37 CFR 3.41 closed) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Street Address: <u>225 South La</u>	ke Avenue - 9th Floor		thorized to be cha sit account numbe	arged to deposit account er:
City: <u>Pasadena</u> State:	<u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>91101</u>	<u>19-2</u> (Attach dup		e if paying by deposit account)
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge at true copy of the original docum <u>Denton L. Anderson</u> Name of Person Signing 	ent.		is true and correct	September 9, 2002
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) 09/13/2002 SMINASS1 00000016 29167204 02 FC:581 40.00 DP				ges comprising cover sheet: <u>1</u>
,	1			TENT 33 FRAME: 0448

WHEREAS, I, Frederick Kudert, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a design application for United States Letters Patent entitled JAR, which application is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith.

AND WHEREAS, NESTLE USA, INC., having a business address at 800 North Brand Blvd., Glendale, California 91203 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application and any patent which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

ESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _______ day of Frederick Ludert , 2002. Frederick Kuder) ss: , 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for On

On 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the Country/State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Frederick Kudert**, to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

"OFFICIAL SEA REITAA MYERS otary Public, State of Illinois Commissi R Actin B

EEL: 013283 FRAME: 0449

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Brent Lindberg**, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a design application for United States Letters Patent entitled **JAR**, which application is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith.

AND WHEREAS, NESTLE USA, INC., having a business address at 800 North Brand Blvd., Glendale, California 91203 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application and any patent which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WH	IEREOF, I hereun , 2002.	to set my hand this <u>1^{s-}</u> day of
		Brent Lindberg
)	SS:
on Juqu) t /	, 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for

the Country/State and County affersaid, personally appeared Brent Lidnberg, to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

1. Myer

OFFICIAL SEAL REITAA. MYERS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission expire ATTAN L: 013283 FRAME: 0450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Donald Warren, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a design application for United States Letters Patent entitled JAR, which application is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith.

AND WHEREAS, NESTLE USA, INC., having a business address at 800 North Brand Blvd., Glendale, California 91203 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application and any patent which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

N IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of
12635, 2002.
Delotum
Donald Warren
) ss:
On <u>August</u> 2, 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for

the Country/State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Donald Warren**, to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

nyen

013283 FRAME: 0451

WHEREAS, I, Irvin Zimny, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a design application for United States Letters Patent entitled JAR, which application is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith.

AND WHEREAS, NESTLE USA, INC., having a business address at 800 North Brand Blvd., Glendale, California 91203 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application and any patent which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I hereun	to set my hand this <u>29</u> ²⁴ day of
Jult	_, 2002.	\bigcirc
		June 300
		Irvin Zimny
	``	
)	SS:
0)	
On they	29	, 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for

the Country/State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Irvin Zimny, to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Notary Public A LE NUS CON

WHEREAS, I, Gerald Carlson, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a design application for United States Letters Patent entitled JAR, which application is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith.

AND WHEREAS, NESTLE USA, INC., having a business address at 800 North Brand Blvd., Glendale, California 91203 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application and any patent which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	unto set my hand this 20 ¹⁰ day of
<u>AUGUST</u> , 2002.	
	Geraid Carlson
	Geraid Carison
Const of Costoning)	ss:
A + C (Yor	

On <u>Hugust 207</u>, 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the Country/State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Gerald Carlson**, to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

> WITNESS my hand and official seal. LAURA M. BATTAGLIA Commission # 1311969 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 2, 2005

> > PATENT REEL: 013283 FRAME: 0453

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Gordon Lane, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a design application for United States Letters Patent entitled JAR, which application is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith.

AND WHEREAS, **NESTLE USA, INC.**, having a business address at 800 North Brand Blvd., Glendale, California 91203 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application and any patent which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I August, 2002.	[hereur	nto set my hand this 267π day of
, 2002.		11
State of California		Gordon Lane
State of Californian County of los Argelin)	ss:

On <u>Hugget 26</u>, 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the Country/State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Gordon Lane, to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Battylin

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 013283 FRAME: 0454

WHEREAS, I, Michael Rodero, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a design application for United States Letters Patent entitled JAR, which application is being filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith.

AND WHEREAS, NESTLE USA, INC., having a business address at 800 North Brand Blvd., Glendale, California 91203 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application and any patent which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunt	to set my hand this $26^{\frac{14}{2}}$ day of
<u>AUGUST</u> , 2002.	Michaelt olco
	Michael Rodero
State of California	1
Conchoflos Angeles,)	SS:
Conchot los Angeles,) On August 26,	, 2002, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for
the Country/State and County aforesaid, personally appeared	ed Michael Rodero, to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name	is subscribed to the above assignment, and

acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



PATENT REEL: 013283 FRAME: 0455

RECORDED: 09/09/2002